

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15403/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02/02/2016  
in WP No. 443/2016 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SACRED HEART MINORITY SOCIETY AND ANR. Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned  
judgment and permission to file additional documents and interim  
relief and office report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C) No. 15445/2016

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing C/C of the impugned  
judgment and permission to place addl. Documents on record and  
interim relief and office report)

S.L.P.(C) No. 15451/2016

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing C/C of the impugned  
judgment and permission to place addl. Documents on record and  
interim relief and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 11621/2016

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 11651/2016

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 11698/2016

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 12243/2016

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date : 04/07/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

GULSHAN KUMAR

ARORA

Date: 2016.07.06

For Petitioner(s)

14:46:07 IST

Reason:

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Adv.

Ms. Vara Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR

2

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ravi Kant, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Manish, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

S.L.P. (C) Nos.15445/16, S.L.P.(C) Nos.  
(CC-11621, 11651 and 12243/2016)

Delay condoned.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, National Council for Teacher Education, submits that the respondent-institutions have been granted recognition after due consultation with the State Government for the academic session 2017-2018

In view of the aforesaid, nothing survives on the merits of these cases. At this juncture, Mr. Gaurav Sharma has submitted that the High Court of Delhi should not have entertained the writ petitions. Ordinarily, we would have addressed to the said issue, but as the recognition has been granted, we keep the said issue open. However, it will be open to N.C.T.E to raise the issue of jurisdiction before the High Court in the subsequent case, if any, by citing this order.

The special leave petitions are, accordingly disposed of.

SLP (C) Nos.15403 & 15451/2016 and SLP(C) Nos. (CC-11698/2016)

List these matters after two weeks.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)  
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)  
Court Master