

**SECTION-XV**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS.14664/2016  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, HIGHER EDUCATION & ANR. PETITIONER(S)  
VERSUS  
DR. I. K. MANSOORI & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.07.2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.**

**Issue notice.**

**Mr. Shakil Ahmad Syed, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1. Therefore, service of notice on respondent No. 1 is waived. He may file the counter affidavit within two weeks. Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, may be filed within one week thereafter.**

**Let notice be issued to other respondents.**

**Notice be also issued to the NCT of Delhi. Liberty to serve the standing counsel for the NCT of Delhi.**

**List this matter on 21<sup>st</sup> July, 2016.**

**Till then, there shall be stay of operation and implementation of the impugned order.”**

It is submitted that accordingly, show cause notice was issued to respondent No. 1 & 2 through M/s. Shakil Ahmad Syed and Gaurav Sharma, Advocates and respondent Nos. 3 & 4 through registered AD post. But counsel for the respondent No. 1 has not filed counter affidavit so far. Hence, no rejoinder affidavit has been filed. Neither AD cards nor unserved cover has been received back from respondent No. 3 & 4 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 04.07.2016 filed proof of service after serving copy of the SLP on Mr. Gaurav Sharma, standing counsel for NCT of Delhi but he has not filed vakalatnama/Appearance, so far.

Service is not complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.  
Mr. Shakil Ahmad Syed, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Mr. Gaurav Sharma,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

2/LK/OR