

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 13671 OF 2016

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Medical Council of India

.....Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Anr.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th May, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission to file lengthy list of dates granted.

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, there shall be a stay of operation of the impugned order dated 27.04.2016 passed by the High Court of Delhi.”

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable on 11th July, 2016 was issued to both the Respondents through registered A.D. Post on 20th May, 2016. Notice has been served on both the Respondents on 01st June 2016 as per report of the Postal Authorities. A copy of Notice was also sent to Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate (Standing Counsel for Union of India), but he has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the Respondents/ Union of India so far.

It is submitted that Office Report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 11th July 2016, when the following orders were passed:

...2/-

“As per the report of the Postal Department, show cause notice has been delivered on both the respondents on 1.6.2016.

Service is complete but none has put in appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.”

It is further submitted Service of Notice is complete, but no one has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of both the Respondents so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 8th Day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate
House No. F-12, Jungpura Extension,
New Delhi
2. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,
[Standing Counsel for the Union of India],
Central Agency Section,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4