

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON: 11.8.2016

COURT NO.: R-2

ITEM NO. : 108

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 10396 of 2016

(With prayer for interim-relief)

THE CHAIRMAN NHAI & ANR.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

ARVIND KR. THAKUR & ANR.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's court on 04.07.2016 when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"Mr.Ramesh K.Mishra, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the respondent No.1. He seeks and is given two weeks time to file the vakalatnama and four weeks time to file the counter affidavit. Ld. counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve the copy of pleadings to the said respondent within one week after filing the vakalatnama.

Await the return of service of notice already issued to both the respondent No.2.

List the matter again on 11.08.2016.."

It is submitted that Mr. Ramesh K. Mishra, advocate who appears on behalf of respondent No.1 has neither filed Vakalatnama nor counter affidavit, so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 22.07.2016 filed proof of service after serving the copy of pleadings to the counsel for the respondents.

Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from respondent No.2.

Service of show-cause notice is incomplete.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 10th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. M.V Kini & Associates, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR