

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTIONPETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 13671 OF 2016
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Medical Council of IndiaPetitioner

Versus

Union of India & Anr.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th August 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“No one is present on behalf of the Union of India.

We have been informed that nobody was present even in the Registrar Court.

The Central Agency will take note of this and engage an advocate on behalf of the Union of India.

In the meanwhile, there will be a stay of the demand as against the petitioner.”

It is submitted that Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has on 30th August 2016 filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of both the Respondents. Copies of Counter Affidavit have been included in SLP Paper Books.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 2nd Day of September, 2016.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate
House No. F-12, Jungpura Extension,
New Delhi
2. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,
Central Agency Section,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR