

**SECTION-XV**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS.14664/2016 &  
29730/2016  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF  
WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 in SLP (C) No. 14664/2016  
(Application for withdrawal of SLP)

PRINCIPAL SEC., HIGHER EDU. & ANR. ETC.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

DR. I. K. MANSOORI & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

**OFFICE REPORT****SLP (C) No. 14664/2016**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.11.2016 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“List on 2.12.2016.”**

It is submitted that pursuant to order quoted above, counsel for the respondents have not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 12.09.2016 filed an application for withdrawal of SLP alongwith Annexure A-1 which is registered as I.A. No. 2. Copy of the same has already been included in the SLP paper books. Neither AD cards nor unserved registered cover has been received back from respondent No. 3 & 4 so far.

Service is not complete on respondent Nos. 3 & 4.

**SLP (C) No. 29730/2016**

It is submitted that pursuant to order dated 26.09.2016 Mr. Shakil Ahmad Syed, Advocate has on 29.11.2016 filed affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1 but he has not filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance so far. Copy of the same is circulated to the Hon'ble Court. Track Report of show cause notice in respect of Respondent No. 2 shows that "item delivered" has been received at New Delhi, GPO and track report in respect of Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 shows that "item delivered" to respondent Nos. 3 and 4 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of them so far.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent No. 2.

The matters above-mentioned alongwith application are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 1<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.  
Mr. Shakil Ahmad Syed, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

2/LK/OR