

LISTED ON : 09.12.2016
COURT NO. : 05
ITEM NO. : 52

SECTION- XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 13706, 13719, 19969
AND 20212 OF 2016**

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MANNE SUBRAMANYAM ETC. ..PETITIONERS
-VERSUS-
SRIDHAR ENTERPRISES & ANR. ETC. ..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters i.e. SLP (C) Nos. 13706 & 13719 of 2016 above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th May, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Application for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order is allowed.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the relevant material.

Issue notice.

Until further orders, status quo, as on today with regard to the possession of property, shall be maintained by the parties.”

Subsequently, the matter i.e. SLP (C) Nos. 13706 & 13719 of 2016 above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 11th August, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

“Four weeks time, as last chance is given to both the respondents to file the counter affidavit. After expiry of four weeks, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

SLP (C) Nos. 13706 & 13719 of 2016:-

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are two respondents in each matter. Respondent No. 2 is common in both matters above-mentioned. Mr. Somnatha Padhan, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in both matters and Mr. Arun Aggarwal, Advocate has filed

Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of common Respondent No. 2 in both matters. No counter-affidavit has been filed in both the matter so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) No. 19969 of 2016:-

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st August, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the relevant material.

Issue notice.

Tag with S.L.P. (C) No. 13706 of 2016.

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 8th August, 2016 to both the Respondents. Mr. Somantha Padhan, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and Ms. Tatini Basu, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but they have not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) No. 20212 of 2016:-

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st August, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the relevant material.

Issue notice.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 13719 of 2016.

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 8th August, 2016 to both the Respondents. Mr. Somantha Padhan, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and Ms. Tatini Basu, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but they have not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

The aforesaid matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 8th day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Ms. Tatini Basu, Advocate.
172, Medha Apartments, Mayur Vihar,
Phase- I, Delhi- 110091.
2. Mr. Somnatha Padhan, Advocate
302, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar,
Phase- II, Delhi- 110 091
3. Mr. Arun Aggarwal, Advocate
159, Lawyer's Chambers, High Court of Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR