

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON: 16.12.2016

COURT NO.: R-2

ITEM NO. : 83

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 10077 of 2016

(With prayer for interim-relief)

SANJAY KR.GUPTA & ANR.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

TETARI DEVI & ORS.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 15.11.2016 when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"Ld. Counsel for the respondent No.4 has stated that the copies of the pleadings have not been provided to him by the petitioner. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner shall provide the copies of the pleadings to the Ld. Counsel for the respondent No.4 within a week's time and file proof. Ld. Counsel for the above said respondent shall file the counter-affidavit within a period of four weeks thereafter.

Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to comply the terms of the order dated 03.10.2016 of this Court in respect of the respondent Nos. 3, 7, 10, 15 and deceased respondent Nos.1,2, 6 & 20.

List the matter again on 16.12.2016."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of service after serving the copy of pleadings to the counsel for the respondent No.4, so far. Mr. Naresh Kumar, advocate has not filed counter-affidavit on behalf of respondent No.4, so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has neither filed fresh particulars nor taken any fresh steps in respect of respondent Nos. 3, 7, 10 and 15.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed application for substitution to bring on record of lrs. Of deceased respondent Nos. 1, 2, 6 and 20, so far.

Service of notice is still incomplete in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 3, 6-7, 10, 15 & 20.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 13th day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Manish Kr. Saran, Advocate
Mr. Naresh Kumar, advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON:
COURT NO.: Chambers
ITEM NO. :

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 & 2

(Application for Restoration of SLP & condonation of delay in filing
the recall order dated 28.04.2016.)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)..... DEFECTIVE DIARY NO.
43055 OF 2015

ANIL KUMAR CHAUDHARY

...Petitioner()

Versus

RETI DEVI & ORS.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that defective Diary No. 43055 of 2015 was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 28.04.2016 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Learned counsel for the petitioners has not cured the defects. Period of 90 days has elapsed. Hence, the special leave petition is dismissed."

It is submitted that Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate has on 02.12.2016 refiled the matter after curing the defects and also filed an application for recall of order dated 28.04.2016 alongwith an application for condonation of delay in filing the application for recalling/restoration, which is barred by time by 188 days.

The application for restoration in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers for orders.

Dated this the 15th day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON:
COURT NO.: Chamber
ITEM NO. :

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 832-833 of 2010
(With prayer for interim-relief)

RAM KUMAR SINGH AND ORS. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

SHIBAL MAHTO & ORS. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 04.08.2016 when he was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to furnish complete address of proposed legal representatives Nos. 1 to 4 of deceased respondent No.10 within two weeks time. Dasti in addition is allowed. Notices accordingly be issued.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on the legal representatives Nos. 1 to 4 of deceased respondent No.11 within two weeks time. Dasti in addition is allowed. Notices accordingly be issued.

Registry to submit report regarding status of all the other respondents in the next office report.

List again on 5.10.2016. "

It is submitted that there are eleven respondents in this matter. M/s Abhishek Chaudhary and Abhay Kumar Jha, advocates have filed vakaltanama on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Counsel for respondent No.1 has filed Counter-affidavit but no counter-affidavit has been filed on behalf of respondent No.2, so far. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of dasti service with proof stating therein that respondent Nos. 3 to 7 refused to accept notice in the presence of witness and respondent Nos. 8 and 9 received notice.

It is further submitted that as per Ld. Registrar's order dated 4.08.2016 fresh show-cause notice was issued on 10.9.2016 to the lrs of each of the deceased respondent Nos. 10 and 11 through registered AD post as well as dasti. AS per tracking report lrs. Of deceased respondent Nos. 10 (i) to (iv) and 11 (ii) have been received without remarks and Lrs. Of deceased respondent Nos. 11 (i) and (iii) to (iv) have been received with remarks "item not delivered respectively (copy enclosed). Counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of dasti service, so far.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 4th day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. L.R Singh, Advocate
Mr. M.P Jha, Advocate
Mr. Abhay Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR