

Listed On. 13.01.2017
Ld. Registrar's Court No. 1
Item No. 71

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)No. 13911 of 2016
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

C. Manimala & Ors. ...Petitioners
VERSUS
The District Collector & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th May, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard.

Issue notice.

We direct that in case the petitioner herein deposit twice the amount of the highest bid offered by the successful bidder for the respective shop in their occupation, they shall be allowed to continue, pending further orders from this Court. The arrears at the said rate shall also be deposited w.e.f. 1st January, 2016 within a period of two months from today. Deposit shall be made with the Panchayat concerned.

The petitioner may file an amended cause title, impleading the successful bidders as party respondents, within two weeks, in which event, notices shall issue even to the successful bidders."

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 8th July, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

"Application for impleadment has been filed by the petitioner but beyond the period granted by the Hon'ble Court.

As such, the matter be processed for listing under rules."

...2/-

Subsequently, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 18th November, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

"Learned counsel for the petitioners to file 10 more spare copies within a week's time and Registry to issue notice thereafter. List again on 13.01.2017."

It is submitted that pursuant to the order dated 11th May, 2016, show cause notice was issued to all the respondents on 30th November, 2016. As per tracking report, article has been delivered to Respondent Nos. 1 to 11 and 13 to 16 was delivered on 2nd, 5th and 9th December, 2016 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. In respect of Respondent No. 12, delivery report is still pending.

It is further submitted that Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, Advocate has on 20th May, 2016 filed Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No. 3 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 12th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. R. Nedumaran, Advocate
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk