

SECTION XVI

**LISTED ON: 10.04.2017
COURT NO.: 14 (Chamber)
ITEM NO. : 35**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 10077 of 2016

(With prayer for interim-relief)

SANJAY KR.GUPTA & ANR.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

TETARI DEVI & ORS.

...Respondent(s)

REVISED OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The Office report for directions was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 25.01.2017 when the HIS Lordship was pleased to pass the following order.

Four weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioners to do the needful in terms of the office report dated 22.12.2016.

There are twenty one respondents in this matter.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has neither filed fresh particulars nor taken any fresh steps to effect service on unserved respondent Nos. 3, 7, 10 and 15, so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, advocate has on 29.03.2017 filed application for substitution of deceased respondent Nos. 1 and 21 and also mentioned in para 4 that the lrs. Of deceased respondent No.2 has already on record as respondent Nos. 3, 4, 5 and 6. But the application is defective for the reason that death certificate of respondent Nos. 1 and 21 has not been filed, age of lrs. are also not mentioned in the application. However unregistered application is included in paper-books.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has also not filed application to bring on record of the legal representatives of deceased respondent Nos. 6 & 20, so far.

The default on the part of Advocate is reported before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Manish Kr. Saran, Advocate
Mr. Naresh Kumar, advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR