

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 15866 OF 2016**  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

CHANDRA PRAKASH RAI

...PETITIONER(s)

VERSUS

M.D. U.P SAHKARI CHINI MILLS SANGH LTS & ORS.

...RESPONDENT(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.12.2016 with an office report dated 01.12.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“In view of the letter circulated by learned counsel for the petitioner seeking time to file rejoinder affidavit, four weeks' time is granted to him to file rejoinder affidavit. List thereafter.”

There are 3 Respondents in the matter.

It is submitted that service of show cause notice is already complete and no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2.

It is further submitted that Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Advocate for Respondent No. 1 has on 16.11.2016 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondents but the same is defective for the reason that he has given caption “Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondents” though he is appearing for Respondent No. 1 only and the same has been communicated to the Counsel vide Registry's letter dated 22.11.2016. Later the said Counsel has on 25.11.2016 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3 but he has not taken “No Objection Certificate” from erstwhile Advocates M/s Anuradha & Associates. However, Copy of the Counter Affidavit has been included in the Paper Books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kr. Tyagi, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 07.03.2017 filed Rejoinder Affidavit with the permission of the Hon'ble Court and the same has been included in the Paper Books.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 04<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Advocate.

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Advocate.

M/s Anuradha & Associates, Advocates.